The 352nd Emergent Meeting of the Western Regional Committee (WRC), National Council for Teacher Education was held on 11th February 2022 through Virtual Mode.

The following Members were present: -

01	Dr. Ravindra Mahadeorao Kadu	Chairperson
02	Dr. Anil Kumar	Member
03	Dr. Mahendra Kumar Chotalia	Member
04	Dr. Nalini Patil	Member
05	Sh. Jai Ram Khatik	State Representative of the Govt. of Rajasthan
06	Dr. Akhil Kumar Shrivastava	Regional Director, WRC, NCTE

Dr. Harshad Patel, Member and State Representatives of Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Goa, Gujarat, Chhattisgarh, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu did not attend the meeting.

With permission of the Chair, Dr. Akhil Kumar Shrivastava, Regional Director WRC, presented the Agenda before the Committee. Item-wise decisions taken on each agenda item are as under:

SL.N FILE C	CODE NAME INSTITUTIO	OF THE DN	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
Ed. course with mile of 21 stud courses of 21 stud courses of 10 m in the of 21 stud original file of the of 21 stud original file of the internation of her internat	TRAINING KHASRA VILLAGE- STREET NG ROAD, TEHS JAMUA DISTRICT-JA RAJASTHAN	SIL/TALUKA- RAMGARH- MPUR, I	D.EL.ED.	In compliance of the order passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCTT Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTT from time to time and observed as under: - • As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution in not holding the composite status as the preferred existing institutions are not with the same name. • The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it in informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter regarding direction of composite status in the light of NCTE regulation and also requirement of NOC from the affiliating body. In the light of above

1

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		aminglied a mi solution solution solution solution solution	e projekture optioneten Ala optioneten Strataji	Complying with the directions of the Hon'ble High Court, the matter is being kept on hold till fresh decision of the court in this regard as well as any other directions from NCTE Hqrs is received.
2. Keel burrt a burrt	APW01143/12 3196	QUEENS COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, , OPPOSITE SHIVAJI PARK, PARBHANI- 431401, MAHARASHTRA, PARBHANI, Maharashtra	B.ED.	In compliance of the order dt 19.1.2022 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in W.P. No. 496/2022 the original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time and observed as follows: • The institution has complied with the requirements laid down under NCTE Regulations In the light of above, committee decided that - Withdrawal of Recognition to the B.Ed. course with an annual intake of 50 students (One Basic unit) be restored.
	autta arkelepino 1947 - BEM - Na Ioneriupos - odu 1948/ffa-odu mail	SHRI VINAYAK COLLEGE OF EDUCATION, PLOT NO- 104/01, VILLNAILA , P.OKANOTA, TEHSIL. JANWARAMGARH, TOWN. CITY, JAIPUR, DIST. JAIPUR, RA. JASTHAN	D.EL.ED.	In compliance of the order passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, original file of the Institution, Visiting Team Report along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time. Committee decided that – 1. Letter of Intent under clause 7 (13) for D.EI.Ed. and B.Ed. both the courses be issued to the institution. 2. Furthermore, the institution be directed to submit the following documents: -

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
	printing the deal of the second of the difference of the second of the back and the Beech properties and the Beech properties and the Beech or print			 a) Affidavit on Rs. 100 stamp paper from the President / Secretary the Management du notarized giving the details of application pending with NCTE and also the existing course being run by the management on the same land where the application is propose as per format approved by WRC. b) Proof of submission initial application to NR in original, self-attested. c) Proof of rejection initial application to NRC in original, du self-attested d) Proof of payment processing fee at the tim of initial application, self- attested (photocopy DD/ Bank Statement Certificate from Bant etc) 3. The reply to LOI will H further processed subjector to satisfactory reply the the institution in respector document demanded as above.
	nik. Ushaga sinis sinis layon JTDA Yu	107 23	B.ED.	In compliance of the ord passed by Hon'ble High Cour of Delhi, original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCT Act, 1993, Regulations are Guidelines issued by NCT from time to time. Committee observed as under • Show Cause Notice bases on the minutes of 339 meeting of WRC held of 28 to 30 jully 2021 was issued to the institution

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
101	A Distant on Rs.	(0,		on. dt. 14.8.2021.
iner's				• Institution vide letter d
1	President / Sec			16.8.2021 has submitte
	the Manterit			reply to show cause notic
8				based on the minutes of
	of persistent			329 th meeting of WR
in high	en la dhash		l	held on 28 th -30 th Jul
113	forming with S			2021.
hann 🛔	mitaizes add unlik			
- 64	lates gainst			 Proof of rejection of initial application no
ur alb ĝ	III MERRINGIA			submitted.
	band band			
o li li mani	inpetiestion in		1	• NEC issued by the
	Thirring and			competent authority no
	DRVI ad			submitted.
	infrat he hours			In the light of the above
				committee decided that-
	duraligny laitici			Application of th
	the distinction of			institution be refused u
	fair to hive'ly	(*)		14/15 (3) (b) of the NCT
	synthetic partition			Act for B.Ed. programme.
 Internet 	ASC B DRY			
5.	NRCAPP4867	SMD STC COLLEGE, -	D.El.Ed.	In compliance of the order
	and ye pourty	CHANANA, PLOT NO		passed by Hon'ble High Cou
1.400	v zaj galazzarca)	517, DIST-JHUNJHUNU,		of Delhi, original file of th
- do inite	aligns failers but	RAJSTHAN	5	Institution along-with other
1000	sound discount			related documents wer
month	OD/ Banh Sa			examined in the light of NCT.
1. m	n seature			Act, 1993, Regulations an
1				Guidelines issued by NCT.
	1.1.1			
Dec 24	Ellin Ingels Al L	2		from time to time and
	Elfer Inspily All L	z .		
		z		from time to time an observed as under:-
	Ette reply ALL (action process)			from time to time an observed as under:- • As per Clause 2(b) of th
dan fi	Ere reply at L (utility process) to satisfactory			from time to time an observed as under:- • As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014
don fil fanst	The reply of L further process to autoferrory the featherine			 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composition
don fil fanst	The reply of L further proceed to autodocrocy the featimeters the functional			 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution i not holding the composit status as the preferrer.
don film Japa Japa Japa Japa	Ehe reply at L further process to asteleratory the festimition is fuorecult as always.			from time to time an observed as under:- • As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composit status as the preferre existing institutions are not
dan fin Japas para para para para para para para para para para para para	Ehn reply M L further perceal in antichering the festimation by floquergil as alwre.		200 ⁻ (1 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 1 21 - 25 - 10 - 1 - 4	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composit status as the preferrer
	Ehn treply M L further process in anticlement the featimeter of discussion as also e. correptiones M ent by Humble	in the second	STEEL AND M. BERTEN R. JAMES THE	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution i not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are not with the same name.
	Fire reply in L further process to anticlering the featington of formulation as always.			 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution i not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to the status of the status of
	Ehra treply in L further process to antechnologi the featimities of formania is also c. set by Elmithic render, anomal			 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are now with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is not in the status of the status of
	Ehn treply M L further percent in antichering the featimeter is discorre. In alwre. In alwre. In the film bio red the film bio test the film bio film at the film bio	ng training	91 35 61 1 5 2 45 45 1 7 1 2 45 4 5 4 5 1 7 1 2 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composities status as the preferred existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ, and it is informed that HQ is filing.
	Fine reply 16 L further process in antichering the featimeter of document as also e. correptiones of east by Humble Defini, original number document test document		(1. 313) (1. 2. d240, 1240 2. d240, 1240	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composities status as the preferred existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court
	Fire reply in L further process in anticlement its featimeter is frammen is alwre- as alwre- set by Himble Selfit, atunal ted document ted document is 1963, Negal		91 35 61 1 5 2 45 45 1 7 1 2 45 4 5 4 5 1 7 1 2 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of the NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composite status as the preferre existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter
	Fire reply in L (urther process) to antelever the featinetics of factories as also c. Set for Hamble Cellic, adminal red doctories tast the Hamble Delic, adminal red doctories tast the Startos (1963), Nappe		91 35 61 1 5 2 45 45 1 7 1 2 45 4 5 4 5 1 7 1 2 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of the NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composite status as the preferre existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High count to reconsider the matter regarding direction or previous of the status of the
	Ehn traply M L Institut process to entreference the feetinetice the feetinetice the feetinetice the feetinetice the feetinetice conservices of the feetinetic conservices of the feetinetic the fe		91 35 61 1 5 2 45 45 1 7 1 2 45 4 5 4 5 1 7 1 2 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of the NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composite status as the preferre existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High count to reconsider the matter regarding direction of composite status in the lighted of the status in the lighted of the status of the stat
	Fire reply in L (urther process) to antelever the featinetics of factories as also c. Set for Hamble Cellic, adminal red doctories tast the Hamble Delic, adminal red doctories tast the Startos (1963), Nappe		91 35 61 1 5 2 45 45 1 7 1 2 45 4 5 4 5 1 7 1 2 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composite status as the preferre existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High count to reconsider the matter regarding direction of composite status in the light of NCTE regulation and the same name.
	The reply of L lutitur process in anticlement the feathwine of feathwine as always. Set for Hamile conspired to be anticed in the fun- ted document to the document to the fun- ted document to the fun-		91 35 61 1 5 2 45 45 1 7 1 2 45 4 5 4 5 1 7 1 2 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 3 4 5 1 7 1 6 5 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution i not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it i informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter regarding direction of composite status in the ligh of NCTE regulation and
	The reply of L Institute process in anticlement of anticlement in anticlement of formula of formula conspirates of set for Hamiles anticlement test document test document		91 35 85 1 5 1745 1745 1746 345 1746 34	 from time to time and observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution i not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are nowith the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it i informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter regarding direction of composite status in the ligh of NCTE regulation and requirement of NOC from the affiliating body.
	Fire reply in L (urther process) the entrolement of antrolement of decempe) is decempe) as above. Set by Hamble correctiones to antrois above to the Hamble ballit, adminal red documes in 1963, Magul		91 35 85 1 5 1745 1745 1746 345 1746 34	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are now with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter regarding direction or composite status in the light of NCTE regulation and requirement of NOC from the affiliating body.
	The reply of L lutible process in anticlement of decimants of decimants and the limit and the limit and the limit and the limit and the limit and the limit of the second of the second of the second of the limit and the limit and the limit and the limit and the second of the second of the second of the second of the second		91 35 85 1 5 1745 1745 1746 345 1746 34	 from time to time and observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of the NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composite status as the preferrence existing institutions are not with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter regarding direction of composite status in the light of NCTE regulation and requirement of NOC from the affiliating body. In the light of above committee decided that:
	Fire reply in L (urther process) the entrolement of antrolement of decempe) is decempe) as above. Set by Hamble correctiones to antrois above to the Hamble ballit, adminal red documes in 1963, Magul		91 35 85 1 5 1745 1745 1746 345 1746 34	 from time to time an observed as under:- As per Clause 2(b) of th NCTE Regulations 2014 the applicant institution is not holding the composit status as the preferred existing institutions are now with the same name. The matter was referred to NCTE HQ. and it is informed that HQ is filing SLP in the Hon. High court to reconsider the matter regarding direction or composite status in the light of NCTE regulation and requirement of NOC from the affiliating body.

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
rdi (T) (Ta:d smile) conde)	erflesed all 14/15 NUTE Art for gramme provide stav on the lar h any Centre s aftrenalit de			High Court, the matter is being kept on hold till fres decision of the court in this regard and/or any other directions from NCTE Hqrs is received.
6.	NRCAPP49O 1	SSM TEACHER TRAINING COLLEGE, PLOT NO 973/967 VILL- TARANAGAR, P.O- SAHAWA, STREET - CHANGOI ROAD, TEHSIL-TARANAGAR, TOWN-TARANAGAR DIST-CHURU, RAJASTHAN-331304, CHURU, Rajasthan	D.EL.ED.	WRC in its 348 th meeting hel on 12 th December 2021 and decided as follows- WRC in its 346 th meeting of WRC held on November 25 27, 2021, and decided a follows – The original file of th Institution along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCT
	Institution in related domain interned in the ligh statutes is not on time to time. Statutes observed antitles observed antitles observed antitles observed antitles observed internet for affed ions the President of the statuges	MANAL SS MARA MERAJON ALANAL NIPA	DILI 5180 Orlo CL- Indian Indian	 Act, 1993, Regulations an Guidelines issued by NCT from time to time. Committee observed: Letter of Intent (LOI) was sent to the institution vid letter dt. 17.7.2021 to subm the compliance within 6 days. No reply/document received from the institution as required under Clauss 7(13) of NCTE Regulation 2014.
	icturized giving of applicational with ISCTIP and existing contract by the mangers of the mangers of the mangers of the mangers with a bod of p mittal application admit proof of p			In view of the above, the Committee decided that show Cause Notice prior to refuse of recognition be issued to the institution u/s 14/15(3)(b) of the NCTE Act for D.EI.E. programme within 7 day from the date of uploading of the Minutes on the officient website of WRC, NCTE. Institution has not submitted reply to the show cause notice within stipulated time. In view of the above, the Committee decided the application of the institution

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
	C on its PW" : December	abi phi		be refused u/s 14/15 (3) (b) o the NCTE Act for D.El.Ed programme provided there i any stay on the aforesaid matter in any Court. The aforesaid decision be read as follows – As per order dt. 2.8.202 passed by Hon'ble Higl Court of Delhi at New Delh in W.P. (C) 7501/2021 with CM APPL. 23569/2021 to the respondent in status que is being maintained until the next date of hearing Corrigendum to be issued accordingly.
 4 4	pressure with the stars of the stars of the stars of WRC, the stars have been been been view of the view of the		D.EL.ED.	 In compliance of the order dt 23.10.2020 passed by the Hon'ble Court of Delhi a New Delhi in W.P. (C 8517/2020, the original file o the Institution along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time. Committee observed: Institution is required to submit the affidavit on Rs 100 stamp is required paper from the President/secretary of the management duly notarized giving the details of applications pending with NCTE and also the existing courses being run by the management on the same land where this application is proposed as per format approved by WRC. Institution is required to submit proof of rejection of initial application to NRC. Institution is required to submit proof of payment of

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
	 A state of the second se			 processing fee at the tim of initial application, self attested (photocopy of D) /Bank statement/ Certificat from Bank etc). Institution is required t submit proof of submission of initial application t NRC in original, self attested. Institution is required t submit processing fees of Rs. 1,50,000/- In addition to above institution is required t submit all the requisit
Sanfiisa Rootei Parista Labing	inter District in al mathematica in al alterni givent of 5 1931 Discussion alterni mathematica in alterni mathematica alterni alterni mathematica alterni			documents as required under Regulations 2014 amende from time to time. In view of the above, th Committee decided that show Cause Notice prior to refusal of recognition bo issued to the institution u/ 14/15 (3) (b) of the NCTH Act for D.EL.ED programme to submit replito SCN within a period of 3 days.
1.7488 1.747 - 54 1.747 - 54 1.747 - 55 1.757 - 557	New Microsoft Stand Instance of Stand Standards Andrea		D.EL.ED	In compliance of the order passed by the Hon'ble Cour the original file of the Institution along-with other related documents were examined in the light of NCT. Act, 1993, Regulations an Guidelines issued by NCT. from time to time. Committee observed: 1. Institution is required t
1		Angeler of	Ratus ati Ratus ati Ratus Datus Datus Run stari Run stari Run stari Run stari	 Institution is required to submit the affidavit on R 100 stamp is required pape from the President/secretar of the management dul notarized giving the detail of applications pendin with NCTE and also th

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
att	net sing the n			existing courses being ru
	and hope and the la			by the management on th
	estillation Second			same land where the
	management and			application is proposed a
	to the fact	8-		per format approved b
		1.1		WRC.
	- I - Cherry Harnin			2. Institution is required t
				submit proof of rejection of
				initial application to NRC.
	TIPLE IN DE			
				3. Institution is required t
				submit proof of payment of
	threadering brantia			processing fee at the tim
	- Ingeneri 1 Ma			of initial application, self
	an sandaha	auf.		attested (photocopy of D)
	POI IN INVITE	1414		/Bank statement/ Certificat
	atta lun inte	Letter .		From Bank etc).
	salah ya ginamos	and a start of the		4. Institution is required t
	ATTS CONTRACTOR	1921 - Kat		submit proof of submissio
				of initial application t
	a son te senie	14.		NRC in original, self
	monthe decid			
	agues, sames a	oda.		attested.
100	ignari in inn	197		5. Institution is required t
				submit processing fees of
1 11	a ne na tre a			Rs. 1,50,000/-
	there by surfaces in	20		In addition to above
	and addres while			institution is required t
				submit all the requisit
				documents as require
	1			under Regulations 201
and Sulp	the countraine			amended from time to time.
1.1	max siliryd, bas			
an ad				In view of the above, th
				Committee decided that
1	sheet setting harmony			show Cause Notice prior t
	10.271 (2891)			refusal of recognition b issued to the institution u/
	Louse motifie			
	will be unit of			14/15 (3) (b) of the NCT Act for D.EL.E
	mother drugstring			programme to submit repl
-				to SCN within a period of 3
1.14	2 R ROUTER			days.
	and the afficiency			
9.	NRCAPP3163	MATA GUJARI KHALSA SHIKSHAN SANSTHAN,	D.El.Ed	In compliance of the order d passed by the Hon'ble Court
	ing and the	PLOLT NO 38/29 MURBA		of, the original file of th
-		NO 4 VILLAGE-9 Z, SRI		Institution along-with othe
	Cuned The Colored	GANGANAGAR		related documents wer
	a source of the second	TOWN/CITY-SRI		examined by WRC in the light
	and in the state	GANGANAGAR,		of NCTE Act, 1993

8

SL.N O.	FILE CODE	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		DISTRICT-SRI GANGANAGAR RAJASTHAN-335001, SRI GANGANAGAR, Rajasthan		Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time. Committee observed:
				 Staff profile not submitted in the prescribed format. Date of appointment not mentioned in the staff list. In view of the above, the Committee decided that - Show Cause Notice prior to refusal of recognition be issued to the institution u/s 14/15 (3) (b) of the NCTE Act for D.El.Ed. programme to submit reply to SCN

THE MEETING ENDED WITH VOTE OF THANKS TO THE CHAIR.

(DR. RAVINDRÀ MAHADEORAO KADU) CHAIRMAN, WRC, NCTE